

Supreme Court Copy

No. S171845

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KWIKSET CORPORATION et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,
Respondent,

JAMES BENSON et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

MAY 4 2009

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, No. G040675
Orange County Superior Court No. 00CC01275
The Honorable David C. Velasquez

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
Deputy

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
PAMELA M. PARKER (159479)
KEVIN K. GREEN (180919)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

SOLTAN & ASSOCIATES
VENUS SOLTAN (99144)
450 Newport Center Drive, Suite 350
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949/729-3100
949/729-1527 (fax)

CUNEO GILBERT & LaDUCA, LLP
MICHAEL G. LENETT
(Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending)
507 C Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202/789-3960
202/789-1813 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209**

No. S171845

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KWIKSET CORPORATION et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,
Respondent,

JAMES BENSON et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, No. G040675
Orange County Superior Court No. 00CC01275
The Honorable David C. Velasquez

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP
TIMOTHY G. BLOOD (149343)
PAMELA M. PARKER (159479)
KEVIN K. GREEN (180919)
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

SOLTAN & ASSOCIATES
VENUS SOLTAN (99144)
450 Newport Center Drive, Suite 350
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: 949/729-3100
949/729-1527 (fax)

CUNEO GILBERT & LaDUCA, LLP
MICHAEL G. LENETT
(Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending)
507 C Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202/789-3960
202/789-1813 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. This Case Presents an Important Question of Law Critical to the Continued Vitality of Private Enforcement of California’s Consumer Protection Statutes	2
B. Contrary to Kwikset’s Conclusory Assertions, the Lower State and Federal Courts Have Been Far from Uniform in Their Interpretation of Proposition 64’s Standing Requirements	5
C. The Court of Appeal’s Refusal to Allow Plaintiffs the Opportunity to Meet Its Newly Announced Standing Test Cannot Be Squared with <i>Branick</i>	9
D. Kwikset’s Baseless Speculation About the Motives of Plaintiffs’ Counsel Cannot Alter the Fact that This Litigation Conferred a Significant Benefit on California Consumers that Should Be Preserved.....	11
III. CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136.....	7
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 235.....	9, 11
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2007) 503 F.Supp.2d 1370.....	8
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730.....	9
<i>Fletcher v. Security Pacific Nat. Bank</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442.....	13
<i>G&C Auto Body, Inc. v. GEICO General Insurance Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. December 12, 2007, No. C06-04898 MJJ) 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91327.....	7, 8
<i>Hall v. Time, Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 847.....	6
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Products Internat., Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 105.....	6, 7
<i>Peterson v. Cellco Partnership</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1583.....	6
<i>Sheehan v. San Francisco 49ers, Ltd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 992.....	9
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305.....	5
<i>Walker v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> (E.D.Cal. 2007) 474 F.Supp.2d 1168.....	7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Business and Professions Code

§ 17203	13
§ 17533.7	4, 8
§ 17535	4, 13

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 1021.5	12
----------------	----

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

CEB, California Civil Appellate Practice (May 2008) Vol. 2

§ 22.6	2
